
State PATH Contact:
FY 2005 Federal PATH Allocation:
FY 2005 State Match: 

PATH-funded Provider Organizations:

$7,509,000

$2,503,000

1091 19Staff ( fulltime equivalent positions )

Statewide Program Data*

Persons Enrolled: N=

Race/Ethnicity:

Housing Status at First Contact:

Length of Time Homeless at First Contact:

Principal Diagnosis:

Dual Diagnosis:

* Based on FY 2005 data provided by the U.S. States and Territories
per annual Federal requirement.

Age:

Male
Female

60%
40%

Black or African American

Hispanic or Latino
White

Other

21%

13%
57%

8%

Under age 18
Age 18 to 34
Age 35 to 49
Age 50 to 64
Age 65 and older

1%
30%
46%
20%

3%

Outdoors/shelters
Private/subsidized housing
Residential treatment programs
Institutions
Jails

50%
33%

7%
4%
3%
3% Other

30 days or less
31-90 days
91 days to one year
More than one year

45%
24%
18%
12%

Schizophrenia and other psychotic disorders
Affective disorders such as depression
Personality disorders
Other serious mental illnesses

44%
35%

6%
15%

Co-occuring substance use and mental 
health disorders

66%

9,179

37
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The PATH program is administered by the Center for Mental Health Services within the
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services

Donna Ures

California Department of Mental Health
Adult and Older Adult Policy
1600 9th Street, Room 100

Sacramento,  CA  95814

(916) 653-2634 (916) 653-6486
donna.ures@dmh.ca.gov

Fax:
Email:
Phone:



PATH Provider Profile for CALIFORNIA

Organization
Federal
PATH
Funds

Persons
Enrolled Contact Person

Thomas Walker
$240,065 1082 (510) 567-8124

(510) 567-8130
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
walker@bhcs.mail.co.alameda.ca.us

Alameda County Department of Behavioral 
Health Care
2000 Embarcadero, Suite 400
Oakland,  CA  94606

Amy Wilner
$63,422 218 (530) 879-3367

(530) 891-2983
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
Awilner@buttecounty.net

Butte County Department of Behavioral 
Health
109 Parmac Road, Suite 2A
Chico,  CA  95926-2118

Stacey Tupper
$88,728 170 (925) 957-5120

(925) 957-5156
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
stupper@hsd.co.contra-costa.ca.us

Contra Costa County Department of Mental 
Health
1340 Arnold Drive, Suite 200
Martinez,  CA  94553

Matthew Le Pore
$28,769 9 (530) 621-6202

(530) 622-3278
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
mlepore@co.el-dorado.ca.us

El Dorado County Department of Mental 
Health
344 Placerville Drive, Suite 13
Placerville,  CA  95667-3920

George Laird
$278,652 264 (559) 253-9318

(559) 253-9144
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
glaird@co.fresno.ca.us

Fresno County Department of Adult 
Services
4441 East Kings Canyon
Fresno,  CA  93702

Hu Pamala Garrick
$35,942 141 (707) 268-2913

(707) 476-4049
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
pgarrick@co.humboldt.ca.us

Humboldt County, DHHS
720 Wood Street
Eureka,  CA  95501

Pat Yarnall
$44,501 16 (760) 482-4064

(760) 352-0798
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
patyarnall@imperialcounty.net

Imperial County Behavioral Health Services
202 N. 8th Street, Room 307
El Centro,  CA  92243
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Liz Hawley
$156,833 113 (661) 868-1847

(661) 868-1841
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
lhawley@co.kern.ca.us

Kern County Mental Health
P.O. Box 1000
Bakersfield,  CA  93302

Kathy Brown
$29,534 70 (559) 582-4481, ext. 196

(559) 582-6547
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
kbrown@kingsview.org

Kings View Counseling Services for Kings 
County
1393 Bailey Drive
Hanford,  CA  93230

Susan Edelman
$1,961,001 559 (213) 637-2320

(213) 637-2336
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
sedelman@dmh.co.la.ca.us

Los Angeles County Department of Mental 
Health
3160 W. 6th Street
Los Angeles,  CA  90020

Douglas Rose-Noble
$28,062 50 (559) 675-7925 ext. 217

(559) 661- 7638
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
droseroble@madera-county.com

Madera County Mental Health
14277 Road 28
Madera,  CA  93639

Kathy Kipp
$56,271 7 (415) 499-7370

(415) 499-3080
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
kkipp@co.marin.ca.us

Marin County Mental Health
P.O. Box 2728
San Rafael,  CA  94912

Dina Ortiz
$16,637 352 (707) 459-4638

(707) 456-3808
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
ortizd@co.mendocino.ca.us

Mendocino County Mental Health
860 North Bush Street
Ukiah,  CA  95482

William Keswick
$67,929 133 (209) 381-6816

(209) 725-8628
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
m002@co.merced.ca.us

Merced County Mental Health Department
480 East 13th Street
Merced,  CA  95341
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Kyle Titus
$74,209 11 (831) 796-1700

(831) 769-0522
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
tituska@co.monterey.ca.us

Monterey County Behavioral Health
1441 Constitution Blvd., Suite 400
Salinas,  CA  93906

Doug Hawker
$34,171 78 (707) 259-8662

(707) 253-6172
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
dhawker@co.napa.ca.us

Napa County Health and Human Services
2261 Elm Street
Napa,  CA  94559

Rochelle Pierre
$393,498 661 (714) 834-5664

(714) 834-5939
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
rpierre@hca.co.orange.ca.us

Orange County Mental Health
405 West 5th Street, Room 546
Santa Ana,  CA  92701

Tom Kurowski
$33,273 199 (530) 889-7283

(530) 889-7923
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
tkurowsk@placer.ca.gov

Placer County Mental Health and Services
1153 C Avenue
Auburn,  CA  95603

Ethan Whittemore
$226,205 56 (951) 358-4555Phone:

Fax:
Email:
whittemore_e@co.riverside.ca.us

Riverside Adult Systems of Care
3600 Line Street
Riverside,  CA  92503

Frances Freitas
$330,871 1061 (916) 875-5847

(916) 875-6705
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
freitasf@saccounty.net

Sacramento County Dept of HHS/MH 
Division
701 East Parkway, Suite 300
Sacramento,  CA  95823

Robert Sudol
$338,645 494 (909) 388-4133

(909) 388-4140
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
rsudol@dbh.sbcounty.gov

San Bernardino County Department of 
Behavioral Health
237 West Mill Street
San Bernardino,  CA  92408
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Jerry Wilkins
$434,503 674 (619) 563-2720

(619) 563-2730
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
jerry.wilkins@sdcounty.ca.gov

San Diego County Mental Health
3255 Camino del Rio South,  P.O. Box 
85524
San Diego,  CA  92186-5524

Blanche Korfmacher
$423,964 296 (415) 255-3650

(415) 255-3567
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
blanche_korfmacher@dph.sf.ca.us

San Francisco County Mental Health 
1380 Howard Street, Fifth Floor
San Francisco,  CA  94103

Tosh Saruwatari
$125,000 70 (209) 468-2254

(209) 468-8855
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
tsaruwatari@sjcbhs.org

San Joaquin County Mental Health 
Services
1212 North Carolina Street
Stockton,  CA  95202

Tom Beem
$40,916 21 (805) 788-2038

(805) 788-2030
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
tbeem@co.slo.ca.us

San Luis Obispo County Mental Health
265 South Street, Suite A
San Luis Obispo,  CA  93401

Terry Wilcox-Rittgers
$117,943 683 (650) 573-2932

(650) 572-9347
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
twilcox@co.sanmateo.ca.us

San Mateo County Mental Health 
3080 La Selva
San Mateo,  CA  94403

Howard Lebavitz
$44,000 89 (805) 681-5387

(805) 681-5262
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
hlebavi@co.santa-barbara.ca.us

Santa Barbara County Mental Health
300 North San Antonio Road
Santa Barbara,  CA  93110

Raul Sanchez
$215,660 746 (408) 885-7578

(408) 885-7583
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
raul.sanchez@hhs.co.santa-clara.ca.us

Santa Clara County Mental Health 
Department
828 S. Bascom Avenue
San Jose,  CA  95128
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Amy Peeler
$35,866 185 (831) 454-5094

(831) 454 - 4747
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
amy.peeler@health.co.santa-cruz.ca.us

Santa Cruz County Mental Health
1400 Emeline Avenue
Santa Cruz,  CA  95060

Timothy M. Kerwin
$43,181 62 (530) 225-5903

(530) 225-5977
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
tkerwin@co.shasta.ca.us

Shasta County Mental Health
2640 Breslauer Way
Redding,  CA  96001

Rick DeGette
$55,204 24 (707) 784-8334

(707) 421-6619
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
rdegette@solanocounty.com

Solano County Mental Health 
275 Beck Avenue, MS 5-250
Fairfield,  CA  94533

Mike Kennedy
$55,885 250 (707) 565-5175

(707) 565-4892
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
mkennedy@sonoma-county.org

Sonoma County Mental Health Services
3322 Chanate Road
Santa Rosa,  CA  95404

Laurie Lusk
$109,580 145 (209) 525-6096

(209) 525-5331
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
llusk@mail.co.stanislaus.ca.us

Stanislaus County Behavioral Health & 
Recovery Services 
800 Scenic Drive
Modesto,  CA  95350

Keith Crane
$43,601 52 (530) 822-7200

(530) 822-7108
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
Kcrane@co.sutter.ca.us

Sutter/Yuba Counties Mental Health 
Services
1965 Live Oak Boulevard
Yuba City,  CA  95993

Scott Williams
$124,219 28 (559) 737-4660 x2310

(559) 737-4693
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
swilliams@tularehhsa.org

Tulare County Mental Health
3300 South Fairway Street
Visalia,  CA  93277
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Suzanne Zimmerman
$93,021 98 (805) 981-8829

(805) 981-4201
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
suzanne.zimmerman@ventura.org

Ventura County Behavioral Health 
Department
Suite 304
Ventura,  CA  93003

Irma Rodriguez
$29,402 12 (530) 666-8711

(530) 666-8523
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
irma.rodriguez@yolocounty.org

Yolo County Alcohol, Drug and MH 
Services
500 B. Jefferson Blvd., Suite 150
West Sacramento,  CA  95605

For more information, contact Dorrine Gross, Co-Director, PATH Program 
at (240) 276-1940 or visit PATH's Web site: http://www.pathprogram.samhsa.gov/




